

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EDDIE LEE SEXTON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-286
L.T. No. 94-1299 B

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

 ISSUE I 16

 WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WERE PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE IN THE PENALTY PHASE BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE MITIGATING EVIDENCE, FAILED TO PROVIDE THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS WITH THIS MITIGATION, AND FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CASE?

 ISSUE II 27

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT’S GUILT PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS?

 ISSUE III 43

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT APPELLANT’S CONVICTION IS MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND IMPROPER RULINGS OF THE TRIAL COURT?

 ISSUE IV 47

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE DENIED AND HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES BECAUSE OF THE RULES PROHIBITING COLLATERAL COUNSEL FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT?

 ISSUE V 50

 WHETHER EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION IS CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND VIOLATES APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION?

ISSUE VI 52

 WHETHER APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST
 CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS
 APPELLANT MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT TIME OF EXECUTION?

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)..... 47

Barnhill v. State,
32 Fla. L. Weekly S671
(Fla. Oct. 25, 2007)..... 48, 52

Brown v. State,
846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)..... 45

Bruno v. State,
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)..... 18

Chandler v. State,
848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)..... 45

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)..... 25

Cox v. State,
966 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007)..... 45

Darling v. State,
966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)..... 45

Davis v. State,
915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005)..... 17

Diaz v. State,
945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)..... 50

Downs v. State,
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)..... 32, 46

Gaskin v. State,
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)..... 47

Johnson v. State,
804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)..... 47

Johnson v. State,
904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)..... 50

Kennedy v. State,
547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)..... 28

Lightbourne v. McCollum,
32 Fla. L. Weekly S687
(Fla. Nov. 1, 2007)..... 50, 51

<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S797 (Fla. Dec. 6, 2007)	47
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Michel v. Louisiana,</u> 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	18
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	21
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	40, 47, 48
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	7, 10, 44, 45
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	50

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.575	49
